

# RESOLVES

OF THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND TWENTY NINE.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820

a record thereof as follows, viz. For Selectmen or Assessors, [as the case may be]. Attest,

Town or Plantation Clerk ; together with the aforementioned superscription, substituting Representatives in the Congress of the United States for Representatives in the Legislature of this State.

# CHAP. 44.

# Resolve in favor of Day & Fraser.

### Approved March 4, 1829.

• The second se

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Day & Fraser, sixty days after the passage of this Resolve, six hundred dollars, on account of printing for the State, to be accounted for by said Day & Fraser to the next Legislature, and the Governor, with advice of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same. where the management of a floor strangement of a second statement of a s

al an right of a fail of some

<del>Granderia</del>

CHAP. 45. Resolve in addition to the "Resolve for the assistance of the Deaf and Dumb," passed the fifth day of February last.

# Approved March 5, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the appropriation of a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars in each year for four years, for the instruction and education of the indigent Deaf and Dumb, made in and by the Resolve to which this is additional, shall commence on the twenty third day of February last, instead of the twenty third day of February next a second second dealer in white housed 

Resolve directing an action against the Trustees of the Mariners' 

### Approved March 5, 1829.

RESOLVED, That Hon. Reuel Williams, and such other necessary Counsel, as may be designated by the late and present

52

Section Association

Warden, be requested to commence as soon as may be, an action in the name of the Warden of the State Prison against the Trustees of the Mariners' Church in Portland, for the granite furnished them, during the past year from the State Prison.

RESOLVED, That said action shall be originally commenced in the Supreme Judicial Court in the county of Kennebec; and in said action it shall be lawful for said Trustees to file in offset, any claims they may have for damages arising from the breach or non-fulfilment of any contract which may have been made between them and the late and present Wardens, or either of them, relative to said granite; and also for monies paid in part for the same ; which claims shall be considered by the jury. And the jury shall return their verdict in favor of the Warden or against him, for such sum as they find due, and shall in their verdict certify the amount of damages, if any, allowed on account of the breach or non-fulfilment of contract on the part of the late or present Warden respectively: Provided, Said Trustees shall waive all objection to the competency of Daniel Rose, the late Warden, and Joel Miller, the present Warden, as witnesses, and they shall be allowed to give their testimony in said action.

### CHAP. 47.

### Resolve in favor of Erastus Foote.

#### Approved March 5, 1829.

RESOLVED, That there be, and hereby is granted to Erastus Foote, Attorney General, the sum of one hundred and thirty one dollars, and eighty seven cents, to be paid out of the Treasury of this State, in full for his services, time and expenses, in prosecuting trespasses on the undivided lands of Maine and Massachusetts, up to the first day of January one thousand eight hundred and twenty eight, in compliance with the Resolve of Maine, of January twenty fourth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty five, and the Resolve of Massachusetts of February sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty five; one moiety of the above mentioned sum to be charged to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.